### $SUPPLEMENT\,$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 24th June, 2005

S.I. No. 20

[Legal Notice No. 57]

## THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

## WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

**UNDER** Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed KIERAN BOOTHMAN to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to KIERAN BOOTHMAN from 4th May 2005 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fourth day of May, 2005.

### SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[Legal Notice No. 58]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints.

### KIERAN BOOTHMAN

to be a Magistrate from the 4th day of May 2005.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fourth day of May, 2005.

# Sir Albert R Palmer CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[Legal Notice No. 59]

## THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

## WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

**UNDER** Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed KEITH FREDERICK CHAPMAN to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to KEITH FREDERICK CHAMPMAN from 4th May 2005 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court an to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this 24th day of May, 2005.

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE CHIEF JUSTICE [Legal Notice No. 60]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

#### KEITH FREDERICK CHAPMAN

to be the Deputy Chief Magistrate from the 4th day of May 2005.

Dated at Honiara this 24th day of May, 2005.

Sir Albert R Palmer CBE
Chairman
Judicial and Legal Service Commission

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.